the functional currency of the operations. The foreign currency risk in the books of the parent is considered immaterial and is therefore not shown.

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Loans and receivables

Total Financial Assets

Financial Liabilities
Financial liabilities at amortised cost
- Trade and other payables
- Borrowings

Total Financial Liabilities

Net Exposure

Sensitivity Analysis

Consolidated Group
2011 2010

$ $

215,873
111,317

327,190

(1,295,527)

(1,295,527)

(968,337)

2,522
25,772

28,294

(408,574)

(408,574)

(380,280)

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Group's exposures to changes in exchange rates. The table indicates the impact on how profit values reported
at balance date would have been affected by changes in the relevant risk variable that management considers to be reasonably possible. These sensitivities
assume that the movement in a particular variable is independent of other variables.

Consolidated

PHP to USD +15%
PHP to USD -15%

PHP to AUD +15%
PHP to AUD -15%

(d) Price risk

The group is not materially exposed to price risk.

(e) Credit risk

Post tax profit higher / (lower)

2011 2010

$ $

122,563 57,747
(122,563) (57,747)

(113,991) (707)
113,991 707

Other comprehensive income

2011 2010

$ $

0 0
0 0

0 0
0 0

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables. The Group's exposure to
credit risk arises from potential default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of the financial assets (as outlined in
each applicable note)

The Group does not hold any credit derivatives to offset its credit exposure.

The Group trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties, and as such collateral is not requested nor is it the Group's policy to
securities its trade and other receivables. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the